On 8 March 2017, there was a further draw-down of 20 million ordinary shares at a share price of CHF 0.01.

These two draw-downs as well as two capital increases done in 2016 are not yet registered, thereby explaining the discrepancy in the number of
outstanding shares registered at the commercial register and the one herewith disclosed.

10.2 Authorized share capital

At 30 June 2017, the Company had authorized, but not yet issued, nominal share capital of TCHF 9’500, consisting of 950’000’000 registered shares
with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, that the Board of Directors is authorized to issue at any time until 30 May 2019.

10.3 Conditional share capital

The conditional share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2017 was TCHF 9’500, consisting of 950’000’000 registered shares with a par value of
CHF 0.01 each, of which 200’000’000 to be used for share options for members of the Board of Directors and Executive Management, employees
and consultants as well as 750’000’000 to be used for the exercise of conversion option rights granted in connection with bonds, notes or similar
debt instruments issued by the Company.

10.4 Significant shareholders

The following significant shareholders are known to the company:

 Number of shares  %  Number of shares  %

GEM 633'369'250   31.3% 610'437'250   31.4%
Founders of Relief Therapeutics SA 578'300'000   28.6% 586'500'000   30.1%
PIERREL S.p.A. 83'131'184   4.1% 179'372'543   9.2%
FIN POSILLIPO S.p.A 286'824'849   14.2% 286'780'649   14.7%
Others 442'502'092   21.9% 283'536'933   14.6%
Total shares 2'024'127'375   100.0% 1'946'627'375   100.0%

 30.06.2017  31.12.2016

 Page 12 of 13

11 Liabilities due to related parties

TCHF  30 June 2017  31 December 2016

Shareholders' loan (i) 290   301
Other borrowings (ii) 586   577
Total 876   878

(i) The subordinated shareholders’ loan due to GEM accrues interest of 4% above the based rate of Barclays Bank PLC. The repayment date is
not defined.

(ii) Other borrowings are due to a former subsidiary of the Group. Until repayment, the unpaid balance accrues interest at a rate of 8% per
annum.

12 Other current payables and liabilities

In the first half of 2017, other current payables and liabilities mainly decreased due to a decrease in holiday accruals. The decrease was partly
netted off by an increase in prepayments received.

13 Employee expense

The increase in employee expense is mainly due to the acquisition of additional business in July 2016. Refer to notes 1 and 5 for further details.